LISTED ON: 01.07.2016

BEFORE COURT NO.: .6

ITEM NO.: 21

## <u>SECTION – IX</u> IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CIVIL APPEALATTE JURISDICTION

## INTERLOCUTARY APPLICATION NO. 1

(Application for condonation of delay in filing the SLPs)

IN

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NO...CC 10666 OF 2016
WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELEIF

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.

**PETITIONERS** 

-VERSUS-

DR. B.R. GANDHE AND ORS.

RESPONDENTS

## OFFICE REPORT

It is submitted for the information of the Hon'ble Court that there is a delay of 390 days in filing the SLP against the Judgment and order dated 09.01.2015 of Central Administrative Tribunal, Nagpur at Bombay in OA No. 264 of 2012.

It is further submitted that Mr. S.N. Terdal, Advocate has filed a letter dated 19.05.2016 stating therein the Annexures referred in impugned order are not necessary documents for consideration of present SLP and further state that the similar issue i.e. whether the Special Pay granted to Scientists 'G' employed in Defence Research and Development Organisation, purpose of computing their pension/Pensionary benefit or not is pending before this Hon'ble Court UOI & Ors. Vs. Dr. O.P. Nijhawan & Ors. SLP CC No. 12706 of 2016.

It is lastly submitted that instant matter has been tagged with SLP (C) CC No. 10279 of 2016 as both are arising out of similar issue.

The matter above mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with report. Dated this the 30<sup>th</sup> day of June, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

Mr. S.N. Terdal, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR